

No. _____

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION; HENRY ATENCIO, in his official capacity as Director of the IDOC; JEFF ZMUDA, in his official capacity as Deputy Director of the IDOC; AL RAMIREZ, in his official capacity as Warden of the Idaho State Correctional Institution; and SCOTT ELIASON, M.D.,
Petitioners,

v.

ADREE EDMO, aka Mason Edmo,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DYLAN A. EATON
J. KEVIN WEST
BRYCE JENSEN
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
800 West Main Street
Suite 1300
Boise, Idaho 83702
*Counsel for Petitioner
Scott Eliason, M.D.*

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General State of Idaho
BRIAN KANE
Assistant Chief Deputy
MEGAN A. LARRONDO
Deputy Attorney General
BRADY J. HALL
Special Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
MOORE ELIA KRAFT & HALL, LLP
P.O. Box 6756
Boise, Idaho 83707
(208) 336-6900
brady@melawfirm.net
*Counsel for Petitioners
the Idaho Department of Correction
and Henry Atencio, Jeff Zmuda,
and Al Ramirez, in their official
capacities*

May 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW iii

DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. vii

OPINIONS BELOW. 1

JURISDICTION. 1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED. 1

INTRODUCTION. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3

 A. Dr. Eliason treated Edmo for gender
 dysphoria in prison; in 2016, he made the
 medical decision not to recommend sex
 reassignment surgery for Edmo. 3

 B. Edmo filed a lawsuit alleging her treatment
 for gender dysphoria was constitutionally
 inadequate 8

 C. The district court issued an injunction
 ordering Idaho to provide Edmo with sex
 reassignment surgery 11

 D. The Ninth Circuit panel affirmed the
 injunction issued by the district court 12

E. The Ninth Circuit denied Defendants’ request for rehearing <i>en banc</i> , despite the disagreement of ten circuit judges	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . .	17
I. Certiorari is warranted on the First Question Presented.	17
A. The Ninth Circuit’s adoption of guidelines set by an advocacy organization creates a circuit split with the First, Fifth, Tenth, and Eleventh Circuits	17
B. The Ninth Circuit’s adoption of guidelines set by an advocacy organization conflicts with this Court’s precedents	22
II. Certiorari is warranted on the Second Question Presented.	24
A. The Ninth Circuit’s deliberate indifference analysis conflicts with <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> by imposing liability for what could, at most, be mere medical negligence.	25
B. The Ninth Circuit’s deliberate indifference analysis conflicts with <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> by ignoring the subjective component of deliberate indifference.	30
C. The Questions Presented involve recurring issues of national importance .	33
CONCLUSION.	38

APPENDIX

Appendix A Order Denying Petition for Rehearing
En Banc in the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
(February 10, 2020) App. 1

Appendix B Per Curiam Opinion in the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit
(August 23, 2019) App. 53

Appendix C Order in the United States District
Court for the District of Idaho
(May 31, 2019). App. 147

Appendix D Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
and Order in the United States
District Court for the District of Idaho
(December 13, 2018). App. 152

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Mid-Level Prac. John B. Connally Unit</i> , No. SA-18-CV-00677-XR, 2020 WL 230887 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2020)	36
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 761 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	35
<i>Avilez v. Barr</i> , No. 19-cv-08296-CRB, 2020 WL 570987 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2020)	36
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	17, 22, 23, 24, 35
<i>Campbell v. Kallas</i> , 936 F.3d 536 (7th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Clark v. LeBlanc</i> , No. 3:19-00512-BAJ-RLB, 2019 WL 5085425 (M.D. La. Oct. 10, 2019)	36
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	26
<i>Dana v. Tewalt</i> , No. 1:18-cv-00298-DCN, 2020 WL 1545786 (D. Idaho Apr. 1, 2020)	36
<i>Druley v. Patton</i> , 601 Fed. App'x 632 (10th Cir. 2015)	21, 33
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 653 (2019) . .	19, 23, 27, 37
<i>Gonzales v. Cal. Dep’t of Corrs. & Rehab.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01467BAM (PC), 2020 WL 1847491 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2020)	36
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	25
<i>Jackson v. Kallas</i> , No. 17-cv-350-bbc, 2020 WL 1139769 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 9, 2020)	36
<i>Keohane v. Florida Department of Corrections</i> <i>Secretary</i> , 952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020)	21, 22, 29, 35
<i>Keohane v. Jones</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (N.D. Fla. 2018)	22
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Kosilek v. O’Brien</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2059 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb v. Norwood</i> , 262 F. Supp. 3d (D. Kan. 2017)	20, 21
<i>Lamb v. Norwood</i> , 899 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 252 (2019)	21, 29, 37

<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	25
<i>Monroe v. Baldwin</i> , No. 18-CV-00156-NJR-MAB, 2019 WL 6918474 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 19, 2019)	36
<i>Monroe v. Meeks</i> , No. 18-cv-00156-NJR, 2020 WL 1048770 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 4, 2020)	36
<i>Murillo v. Godfrey</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02342-JGB-JC, 2020 WL 1139811 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2020)	36
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	31
<i>Porter v. Crow</i> , No. 18-CV-0472-JED-FHM, 2020 WL620284 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 10, 2020)	36
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	35
<i>Woodcock v. Correct Care Solutions, LLC</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00096-GFVT, 2020 WL 556391 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 4, 2020)	35
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	8

Other Authorities

- William Byne et al., *Report of the American Psychiatric Association Task Force on Treatment of Gender Identity Disorder*, 41 *Archives of Sexual Behav.* 759 (2012) 9, 24
- California murder convict becomes first U.S. inmate to have state-funded sex reassignment surgery*, L.A. TIMES (Jan. 6, 2017), <https://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln-inmate-sex-reassignment-20170106-story.html> 4, 5
- CMS, DECISION MEMO FOR GENDER DYSPHORIA AND GENDER REASSIGNMENT SURGERY (Aug. 30, 2016), <https://go.cms.gov/36yMrxX> 9, 23, 37
- Anthony F. Granucci, “*Nor Cruel and Unusual Punishment Inflicted: The Original Meaning*,” 57 *Cal. L. Rev.* 839 (1969) 34
- WPATH, *Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender Nonconforming People* (7th ed. 2011) *passim*
